

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADRIAN MARTINEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

SEAN JENNEIAHN, LAUREN MACDONALD

& PETER VORIS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EUGENE R. FIDELL

Yale Law School

Supreme Court Clinic

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06511

RAYMOND K. BRYANT

Civil Rights Litigation

Group PLLC

1543 Champa Street

Suite 400

Denver, CO 80202

PAUL W. HUGHES

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG

SARAH P. HOGARTH

McDermott Will & Emery LLP

500 North Capitol Street NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 756-8000

phughes@mwe.com

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement	1
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	6
Reasons for Granting the Cross-Petition	7
I. The Court should overturn qualified immunity.....	8
A. It is imperative that the Court settle the debates surrounding qualified immunity.....	8
1. Jurists lack confidence in the qualified immunity framework.....	8
2. The status quo harms the credibility of the judicial system.....	11
3. This is an important and recurring issue..	12
B. Qualified immunity is wrong and needs recalibration.....	14
1. Qualified immunity is judge-created and atextual.....	14
2. The original text of the Civil Rights Act further undermines qualified immunity. ..	17
3. Qualified immunity does not satisfy the policy goals the Court created it to serve. .	22
4. Stare decisis cannot save qualified immunity.....	25

II. The court of appeals took the clearly established law inquiry to absurdity	27
Conclusion	33
Appendix A – Court of appeals decision.....	1a
Appendix B – District court decision.....	17a
Appendix C – Order denying en banc review.....	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	17, 24, 27, 28, 30
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	25
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	8, 9, 16, 17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	15
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	33
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	15, 21
<i>Campbell v. City of Springboro</i> , 700 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 625 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	25
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994).....	31, 32
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	22
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9, 10

Cases—continued

<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 844 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	22, 26
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	25, 26
<i>Erie v. Hunter</i> , 2023 WL 3736733 (M.D. La. May 31, 2023)	18
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	17
<i>Goffin v. Ashcraft</i> , 977 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	28, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Graves v. Malone</i> , 810 F. Appx. 414 (6th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	9, 17, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	15
<i>Jefferson v. Lias</i> , 21 F.4th 74 (3d Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	26

Cases—continued

<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	9
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	21
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	27
<i>McKinney v. City of Middletown</i> , 49 F.4th 730 (2d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	29
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	26
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	11
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	9
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	16
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	15
<i>Paulk v. Kearns</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 491 (W.D.N.Y. 2022)	13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	13, 26, 27
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	15, 17, 21, 26

Cases—continued

<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	25
<i>Price v. Montgomery County</i> , 72 F.4th 711 (6th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Priester v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 2019 WL 452755 (D.N.M. 2019)	10
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)	11, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	26
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006).....	22
<i>Sosa v. Martin County</i> , 57 F.4th 1297 (11th Cir. 2023)	9, 10
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	27
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1984).....	32, 33
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WL 5254689 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2023)	18

Cases—continued

<i>Thompson v. Clark,</i> 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018)	10, 14
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,</i> 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	13
<i>Vette v. K-9 Unit Deputy Sanders,</i> 989 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Watkins v. City of Oakland,</i> 145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998).....	31, 32
<i>Wheaton v. Peters,</i> 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834).....	19
<i>Wyatt v. Cole,</i> 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	8, 24, 25
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson,</i> 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi,</i> 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	8, 11, 30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 15
An Act to Provide for the Revision and Consolidation of the Statute Laws of the United States, ch. 140, § 1, 14 Stat. 74 (1866)	20
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	17, 18, 19

Statutes—continued

Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 18-4-503	29
§ 18-4-504	29

Rev. Stat.

§ 1979 (1874)	20
§ 5596 (1874)	20

Other Authorities

William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	16
Civil Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, tbl. C-2 (Mar. 31, 2022)	12
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	13
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity's Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023)	18
Stephen R. Reinhardt, <i>The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of Qualified Immunity</i> , 113 Mich. L. Rev. 1219 (2015).....	14
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014).....	24
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity's Boldest Lie</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 605 (2021)	23
Jay Schweikert, <i>Qualified Immunity: A Legal, Practical, and Moral Failure</i> , Cato Inst. (Sept. 14, 2020)	12

Other Authorities—continued

Marc Silver, <i>My Hand-Washing Song: Readers Offer Lyrics For A 20-Second Scrub</i> , National Public Radio (Mar. 17, 2020)	31
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Procedural Justice, Legitimacy, and the Effective Rule of Law</i> , 30 Crime and Just. 283 (2003)	12
Ralph H. Wan & Ernest R. Feidler, <i>The Federal Statutes-Their History and Use</i> , 22 Minn. L. Rev. 1008 (1938)	20
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	19
Noah Webster, <i>Webster's Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1886).....	19
Andrew Winston, <i>The Revised Statutes of the United States: Predecessor to the U.S. Code</i> , Library of Congress (July 2, 2015).....	20
